Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 psc.ky.gov Kent A. Chandler Chairman

> Angie Hatton Vice Chairman

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner

August 31, 2023

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2023-00242

Hardin County Water District #1 (Alternative Rate Filing Adjustment)

On August 30, 2023, Commission Staff reviewed the application submitted on August 21, 2023, and inadvertently marked the application as deficient. Upon further review, Commission Staff finds that the application meets the minimum filing requirements and has been accepted for filing as of August 21, 2023.

Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Indwell

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF THE RADCLIFF SEWER SYSTEM RATES FOR SEWER SERVICE PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076

) CASE NO. 2023-

)

)

)

AUG 21 2023 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FILED

NOTICE OF FILING OF APPLICATION

Hardin County Water District No. 1 ("the District") gives notice of its filing of the attached application for an adjustment of the Radcliff Sewer System's rates under the procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:076. The District proposes rates that will increase Radcliff Sewer System's annual revenues approximately \$647,007 over adjusted test period revenues.

Notwithstanding that the District's annual total revenues for its combined sewer service

operations exceed \$5,000,000, the District is permitted to use the procedures set forth in 807 KAR

5:076 to apply for an adjustment of the Radcliff Sewer System's rates pursuant to a deviation

from 807 KAR 5:076, Section 2, granted to the District in Case No. 2022-00410.1

Dated: August 21, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine St. Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

¹ Electronic Application of Hardin County Water District No. 1 for a Declaratory Order Regarding the Use of the Procedures Set Forth in 807 KAR 5:076 to Apply for an Adjustment of the Rates of Its Radcliff Wastewater System for Sewer Service, or in the Alternative, a Deviation from 807 KAR 5:076, Section 2(1), Case No. 2022-00422 (Ky. PSC Feb. 10, 2023).

*Bart Kreps Raftelis 19 Garfield Pl Suite 500 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 *Scott Schmuck Hardin County Water District #1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40160

*Collin Drat Raftelis 19 Garfield Pl Suite 500 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*David T Wilson Skeeters, Bennett, Wilson & Humphrey 550 W. Lincoln Trail Boulevard Radcliff, KENTUCKY 40160

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Jessica Warren Hardin County Water District #1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40160

*Stephen M. Hogan General Manager Hardin County Water District #1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40160

*Hardin County Water District #1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40160

*Denotes Served by Email

Service List for Case 2023-00242